GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF PORTS, SHIPPING AND WATERWAYS
LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO- 5050
ANSWERED ON 31/03/2023

MUMBAI PORT TRUST LAND

5050. SHRI RAHUL RAMESH SHEWALE:
DR. PRITAM GOPINATHRAO MUNDE:

Will the Minister of PORTS, SHIPPING AND WATERWAYS be pleased to state:
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(@) whether the project of construction of Mumbai Metro Line 11 (Wadala -CSMT) is being implemented by the Mumbai Metropolitan Regional Development Authority (MMRDA) and if so, the details thereof:

(b) whether the Mumbai Port Trust (MbPT) and MMRDA has agreed to compensate the increase in cost due to change in alignment as elevated to underground,;

(c) whether the land developed by the MbPT will be shared with MMRDA to recover the cost difference;

(d) if so, the details thereof; and

(e) the time by which the final decision is likely to be taken by the Ministry of Ports, Shipping and Waterways in this regard along with the present status of the proposal?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF PORTS, SHIPPING AND WATERWAYS
(SHRI SARBANANDA SONOWAL)

(a) No such proposal has been received from Mumbai Port Authority in this Ministry.

(b) to (e) Does not arise.
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